

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4531 OF 2025

Pradnya Prasad JoshiPETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra School Education AndRESPONDENT
Sports Dept And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4539 OF 2025

Shubhada Vaibhav PhadnisPETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra , School Edu. AndRESPONDENT
Sports Dept. And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4544 OF 2025

Tejaswini Mayuresh GaidhaniPETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Throu. SchoolRESPONDENT
Education And Sports Dept And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4534 OF 2025

Yogita Shantanu KulkarniPETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra , School Edu. AndRESPONDENT
Sports Dept. And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4536 OF 2025

Smita Subhash DhodadPETITIONER
V/S
State Of Maharashtra School Education AndRESPONDENT
Sports Department

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4537 OF 2025

Rupali Dnyaneshwar ShindePETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra , School Edu. AndRESPONDENT
Sports Dept. And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4538 OF 2025

Dileep Laxman SonkamblePETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra School Education AndRESPONDENT
Sports Department

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4904 OF 2025

Sudhirkumar Vitthal GaikwadPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra School Education AndRESPONDENT
Sports And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4566 OF 2025

Aparna Vikas BhorPETITIONER
V/S
The Secretary/chairman Maharashtra Education. RESPONDENT
Society Through Secretary And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4533 OF 2025

Pradnya Suresh DeshmukhPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra School Education And RESPONDENT
Sports Department And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4535 OF 2025

Swapnil Devanand SonawanePETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra , School Edu. AndRESPONDENT
Sports Dept. And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4564 OF 2025

Vasudha Kailas WaykolePETITIONER
V/S
Maharashtra Education Society ThroughRESPONDENT
Secretary And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4567 OF 2025

Romila Tushar GaikwadPETITIONER
V/S
The Secretary/chairman Maharashtra Education

Society Through Secretary And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4569 OF 2025

Vaishnavi Ratnakar BorawakePETITIONER
V/S

The Secretary/chairman Maharashtra Education.RESPONDENT
Society And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4572 OF 2025

Akshata Suhas ChavanPETITIONER
V/S

The Secretary/ Chairman Maharashtra EducationRESPONDENT
Society And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4570 OF 2025

Chaitali Girish GargePETITIONER
V/S

The Secretary/ Chairman Maharashtra EducationRESPONDENT
Society And Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4532 OF 2025

Amit Balasaheb JavalkarPETITIONER
V/S

The State Of Maharashtra School Education AndRESPONDENT
Sports Department And Ors

....RESPONDENT

Mr.S.S.Pakale, Senior Advocate with Mr.Nilesh Desai i/b.
Ms.Padmaja Malgaonkar for the Petitioners in Writ Petition
Nos.
4531 of 2025, 4532 of 2025, 4533 of 2025, 4534 of 2025, 4535
of
2025, 4536 of 2025, 4537 of 2025, 4538 of 2025, 4539 of 2025 ,
4544 of 2025 and 4904 of 2025.

Mr.B.V.Samant, Addl. GP for the Respondent, State in WP No.
4531
of 2025.

Mrs.P.M.Joshi Deshpande, AGP for the Respondent,State in
WP No.
4532 of 2025.

Mr.V.M.Mali, AGP for the Respondent, State in WP Nos. 4533
of
2025 and 4566 of 2025.

Mr.S.P.Kamble, AGP for the Respondent, State in WP
Nos.4534 of
2025 and 4567 of 2025.

Mr.A.K.Naik, AGP for the Respondent, State in WP Nos.4535
and
4536 of 2025.

Ms.P.N.Diwan, AGP for the Respondent, State in WP Nos.4537
of
2025 and 4569 of 2025.

Mrs.D.S.Deshmukh, AGP for the Respondent, State in WP No.
4538
of 2025.

Mr.K.S.Thorat, â€™™ Panel Counsel for the Respondent,
State in WP
No.4539 of 2025.

Mr.V.G.Badgujar, AGP for the Respondent, State in WP No.
4544 of
2025.

Dr. Birendra Saraf a/w Mr.P.P.Kakade, Addl.GP for the

Respondent, State in WP No.4564
of 2025.

Ms. N.M.Mehra, AGP for the Respondent, State in WP No.
4570 of
2025.

Ms.P.B.Chavan, AGP for the Respondent, State in WP No.4572
of
2025.

Mr.Neel Helekar for the Respondent â€œ Maharashtra Education
Society in all Petitions.

Mr.A.A.Garge i/b. Mr.Kashyap Bhalerao and Ms.Manali Garge
for
the Petitioners in Writ Petition Nos. 4564 of 2025, 4566 of
2025,

4567 of 2025, 4569 of 2025, 4570 of 2025 and 4572 of 2025.

Mr. Samir Kumbhakoni a/w Ms. Anjali Shaw, Mr. Chaitanya
Joshi for applicant in IA 7406/2025

CORAM : **HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE RAVINDRA V.
GHUGE &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE ASHWIN D.
BHOBE, JJ**

DATE : **21st April, 2025**

P.C. :

Part heard. Stand over to 23/04/2025 . Ad-interim relief, if any,
to continue till the next date.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)